
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

December 1, 2022 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of an amendment extending the duration and including additional properties to the 
Ground Lease Agreement between Clackamas County Development Agency and Clackamas 
County Health Housing & Human Services Department.  Funding is through Tax Increment 

Financing.   
No County General Funds are involved. 

  
Purpose/Outcome To approve an amendment to an existing lease between the 

Development Agency and Clackamas County Health, Housing & 
Human Services related to the Veteran’s Village  

Dollar Amount 
and Fiscal Impact 

There is no rent due as part of this lease 

Funding Source Not applicable 
Duration The amendment extends the lease until September 30, 2023 

 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Prior discussions related to expanding the lease area and Veteran’s 
Village operations 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Build public trust through good government: The amendment 
continues cooperation between departments to provided needed 
community services. 

2. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities: The Veteran’s 
Village provides services for those in need. 

Counsel Review Reviewed and approved by County Counsel on 11-1-22   (NB) 
Procurement 
Review 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement? Yes,  no X This 
item does not require Procurement’s involvement 

Contact Person Adam Brown, Deputy Director of Health, Housing & Human Services 
Department 971-421-0133 
 

 

 



 

BACKGROUND: 
Health Housing and Human Services (H3S) have leased Development Agency-owned property 
since 2018 for use as a pilot transitional shelter community program known as the Veteran’s 
Village. H3S desires to utilize additional Agency property adjacent to the existing facility to be 
able to expand its services. 
 
Both parties wish to amend the existing lease to include the additional property with the same 
terms and conditions outlined in the lease. The lease term would also be amended to allow use 
until September 30, 2023, with an option to renew the lease for one additional year. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve the amendment to the ground lease 
between the Clackamas County Development Agency and Clackamas County Health, Housing & 
Human Services as presented. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Rodney Cook 
Director, Health, Housing & Human Services 
 
 
Attachment:  Lease Amendment  
 

 



1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE GROUND LEASE BETWEEN CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE GROUND LEASE BETWEEN CLACKAMAS 
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND CLACKAMAS COUNTY (“Amendment”) is entered 
into effective as of November _____, 2022, between CLACKAMAS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 
AGENCY, the Urban Renewal Agency of Clackamas County, a corporate body politic (“Lessor”), and 
Clackamas County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, acting through the Clackamas County 
Department of Health, Housing and Human Services (“Lessee”). 

RECITALS 

A.  Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Ground Lease dated effective as of October 
1, 2018, and amended effective as of December 9, 2021 (referred to together herein as the “Lease”), 
concerning real property commonly known as 16575 SE 115th Avenue in Clackamas County, Oregon, and 
as more particularly described in the Lease (the “Property”).   

 
B. Lessee has operated a pilot transitional shelter community program known as Veterans 

Village on the Property since October of 2018. 
 
C. On December 15th, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners unanimously approved a 

resolution to allow Lessor to continue the current operations of the Veterans Village program, and to 
affirm its intent to continue with the lease of the Property from the Lessor while exploring options for the 
County, through its Department of Health, Housing and Human Services, to potentially purchase the 
Property for the continuation of the Veterans Village Program. 

 
D. The parties desire to expand the area subject to the lease to allow Lessee to additionally 

utilize adjacent property located immediately to the north of the Property, on the same terms and 
conditions contained in the Lease. 

 
E. The Lease automatically renewed by its terms on October 1, 2022 and the parties desire 

to extend the term of the Lease on the terms and conditions set forth herein.  All capitalized terms used in 
this Amendment and not otherwise defined herein shall have their meanings as set forth in the Lease. 

AGREEMENT 

1. Amendment to Section 2.1.  Section 2.1 of the Lease, after amendment, currently 
reads:  

Starting on the Commencement Date, the Premises will be leased for a term of four (4) years 
ending on September 30, 2022 (the “Term”), unless earlier terminated pursuant to the terms of this Lease. 
This lease is renewable for one additional one (1) year term automatically unless one party provides 
notice of termination pursuant to paragraph 2.2. 

Section 2.1 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the following: 

Starting on the Commencement Date, the Premises will be leased for a term of five (5) years 
ending on September 30, 2023 (the “Term”), unless earlier terminated pursuant to the terms of this Lease. 
This lease is renewable for one additional one (1) year term automatically unless one party provides 
notice of termination pursuant to paragraph 2.2. 



2 

2. Amendment to Exhibit A. Exhibit A, depicting the land subject to the Lease, shall be
deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A, attached hereto. 

3. Counterpart; Email.  This Amendment may be executed simultaneously or in
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and 
the same Amendment.  Facsimile or email transmission of any signed original of this Amendment, and 
retransmission of any signed facsimile or email transmission, shall be the same as delivery of an original.  
At the request of either party, the parties shall confirm transmitted signatures by signing an original 
document. 

4. Confirmation.  The Lease is hereby amended and modified in accordance with the terms
of this Amendment.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Lease and all its terms and 
provisions are hereby acknowledged, approved, ratified and confirmed and shall be and remain in full 
force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment effective as of the date first 
written above. 

LESSOR: 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
the Urban Renewal Agency of Clackamas County 

By: __________________________________________ 
Name: Tootie Smith 
Its: Chair – Clackamas County Development Agency Board 

LESSEE: 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
a political subdivision of the State of Oregon 

By: __________________________________________  
Name: Tootie Smith 
Its: Chair – Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners 



Ex
hi

bi
t A

EXHIBIT A



COVER SHEET 

☐ New Agreement/Contract

☐ Amendment/Change/Extension to ________________

☐ Other ___________________

Originating County Department:  

Other party to contract/agreement: 

Description: 

After recording please return to: 

☐ Procurement

If applicable, complete the following: 

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: 

☐ County Admin

X

Agenda Item # 
filed:   
File # 
Commissioners Journal


	#11 DTD.H3S Vets Village Lease 12.1.22 STAFF REPORT-Q.pdf
	#11 DTD.H3S Vets Village Lease Amendmen & Cover Sheet.pdf
	COMBINED - CCDA#1 - 2nd Amend to Vets Village Lease
	Signature - Chair 
	Lease
	Cover Sheet



	New AgreementContract: Off
	AmendmentChangeExtension to: On
	Amendment Text: Amend #2 - Lease
	Other: Off
	Other Text: 
	Originating County Department: H3S Admin
	Other party to contractagreement: DTD
	Description: Approval of a Second Amendment to the Ground Lease between the Clackamas County Development Agency and Health, Housing & Human Services Department of Clackamas County.  Funding is through Tax Increment Financing.  County General Funds are not involved.
	After recording please return to: ☐ H3S Admin
	County Admin: Off
	Procurement: Off
	Board Agenda Date: 
	Print Form: 
	Clear: 


